gﬂ@ﬂﬂﬂlﬂ@ﬂljﬂlﬂﬂﬂlHNIHIHIHIHIU!H_Ilm _:

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeals
of
E. B. BISHOP and HELEN Bl SHOP |

-

Appear ances:

For Appellants: McDonough and Wahrhaftig,
Attorneys at Law

For Respondent: Burl D. Lack, Chief Counsel;
John S. Warren, Associate Tax
Counsel

OPL NL ON

These a]?peal s are nade pursuant to Section 18593 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise
Tax Board on the protests of E. B. Bishop and Helen Bishop
to proposed assessnents of additional personal incone tax in
t he" amount of $622,05 agai nst each of the Appellants for the
%/ear_1952. As each Appellant concedes an underpaynent of

ax in the amount of §7.10, the anount in dispute’in each
appeal is $614,95,

The question presented by these appeals concerns the
conputation of the credit allowable under Section 17976
(now Section 18_0012) of the Revenue and Taxation Code for
I ncome taxes paid by Appellants to the State of Oregon,
Section 17976 all owed residents of this State a credit
against their California taxes for net incone taxes paid to
?nlolther state, but in subdivision (c) limted the credit as
ol | ows:

"(c) The credit shall not exceed such pro-
portion of the tax payesie under this part
as the incone subject to vex in the other
state or country and also taxable under
this part bears to the taxpayer's entire
I ncome uPon which the tax 1s inposed by
this part.”

Appel  ants, residents of California, filed separate Cali-

fornia returns in which they reported an aggregate gross in-
come of ¢81,883.73, of which $69,066.44 represented gross

-1-



Appeals of E, B. Bishop and Helen Bishop

income from Oregon sources. Their aggregate net income for
California purposes, |ess personal exenptions, was
$77,783.73, on which the California tax, before the allow-
ance of any tax credit, was $3,167.02., Net incone for
Oregon purposes, |ess exenptions, was $38,852,81, on which
Appel l ant3 paid a tax to that state in the anount of
$2,738.22,

~ The low net incone for.Oregon purposes is accounted for
primarily by the allowance as a deduction from gross inconme
of $28,493.63, representing Federal income taxes paid b
Aﬁpellants. The deduction for Federal income taxes under
the Oregon statute is, however! reflected in the rate
structure, since Oregon, allow ng the deduction ha3 higher

rates than California, which does not allow the deduction

Both the Franchise Tax Board and Appellants agree that
the legislative purpose in enacting Section 17976 was the
avoi dance of double taxation, They differ sharply, however
on the extent of the relief intended and center their
opBQS|ng arguments on the construction of the phrase M"income
subject to tax in the other state or countrY and al so tax-
able under this part" in subdivision (c), t is Appellant's
contention that the word "incone" for the purpose of sub-

di vi si on gc)_neans gross income. On this basisthey have
conputed their credit as follows (using combined figures
fromtheir separate returns):

%69,066-%% X $3,167.02 = $2,655.47 (maxi mum credit)
b} *

The Franchise Tax Board, on the other hand, argues that
for purposes of the limtation inposed by subdivision (c)
the term "income" neans the "tax base,” conpr|S|ng net in-
come |ess exenptions, It, accordingly, reconputed the credit
as follows (using conbined figures and taking into account
certain Oregon audit adjustments nade subsequent to the issu-
ance of the notices of proposed assessnents):

%%8,85?.8% X $3,167.02 = §1,581.92 (maxi numcredit)
) [ ]

As can be seen, the nmethod enployed by the Franchise Tax
Board gives effect to differences in deductions, personal ex-
enptions and credits for dependents allowed in the state in
which the incone is derived, without giving simlar effect
to any compensating variation in tax rates, This interpre-
tation, accordingly, exalts the conputed tax base and ignores
ahetactual tax burden inposed by the foreign taxing juris-

iction.



Appeal s of E. B. Bishop and Hel en Bishop

It is of little consequence to the taxpayer claimng a
credit against his California tax whether the tax paid to
the other state resulted froma small tax base combined with
a high tax rate, or a large tax base conbined with a [ow
tax rate. To the extent that the total taxes paid to the
other state and to California, attributable to the extra-
territorial income, exceed the taxes payable on the same
incone to the state with the highest effective rate, the
t axpayer, in either case, is the victimof discrimnatory
doubl e taxation of the same income, which all parties agree
Section 17976 was intended to alleviate,

Where the taxes paid to the state in which the income
was derived do not exceed the taxes paid to California and
attributable to the sane incone, the credit allowed by
Section 17976 will, if properly applied, reduce the CGali-
fornia taxes to the full extent of the taxes paid to the
other state. Since the total taxes paid to both states and
attributable to the same incone will then exactly equal the
tax which would have been Pa|d to California if the inconme
had been subject to tax only in this State, there is no
doubl e taxation of the same incone,

Were the taxes paid to the other state exceed the taxes
paid to California wth respect to the same income, the
credit, except for the limtation of subdivision (c), would
exceed the California taxes attributable to the extraterri-
torial incone. |t appears obvious, therefore, that the
function of subdivision (c) is nerely to limt the credit
al l owed under Section 17976 to that portion of the California
taxes attributable to the extraterritorial inconeg, thereby

e

preventing the allowance of the credit out of taxes payab
on ot her rncome.

That the use of the "tax base" by the Franchise Tax
Board, rather than gross income, for purposes of computing
the maxinmum credit permtted by subdivision (c) produces
discrimnation between resident taxpayers deriving incone
from out-of-state sources nmay be denonstrated by the fol | ow
ing exanple of two unmarried California residents, wthout
dependents, each of whom has income of $50,000, earned
entirely in North Dakota and Arkansas, respectively.



Appeals of E. B, Bishop and Helen Bishop

North
Federal California Dakota  Arkansas
Gross income $50,000 $50,000  $50, 000 $50,000

Standard deduction,

Fegeral incolme tax,

an ersonal ex-

emption _1.600 _2600  _26.000 3.500

Taxable balance $,8,L00 . 4 0 Q $24060, 500
Tax-approximated $25,000 $ 2,000 $ 2,000 § 2,000

In this example, the income, the effective tax rates, and
the tax, being the same in all three states, it is clear that
both taxpayers should be treated alike and that the total
taxes payable by each should not exceed $2,000. The Franchise
Tax Board, however, would limit the credit for taxes paid to
North Dakota to $24,000/$47,400 of the California taxes, or
$1,000. It would limit the credit for taxes paid to Arkansas,
however, only to $46,500/$47,400 of the California tax, or
?1, 960. Thus the taxpayer deriving his income from sources
n North Dakota would pay to both states total taxes of
$3,000. The taxpayer deriving income from Arkansas sources
would pay total taxes to both states of only $2,040. Using

gross income in the computation, however, would limit the

credit of both taxpayers to $50,000/$50,000 x the California
taxes, or $2,000, We are of the opinion, accordingly; that
for purposes of the limitation the term "income" means 8ross
income, See _Rosemary Properties, Inc.v,McColgan, 29 Cal.

2d 677, andBurton E. Green Investment Co. v.McColgan,
60 Cal, App, 2d 224,

~ The Franchise Tax Board argues that its method of com-
puting the allowable credit was approved by this Board in
Appeal of Tirzah M. G. Roosevelt, decided May 19, 1954. The
issue decided in that appeal, however, was whether the Fran-
chise Tax Board, on the facts then presented, was estogﬁed
from recomputing the credit claimed by the taxpayer. The
taxpayer did not dispute, and we accépted without critical
analysis, the propriety of the method used by the Franchise
Tax Board in recomputing the credit. Any statements in
that opinion which are inconsistent with our decision herein
are, accordingly, disapproved,

As its final argument the Franchise Tax Board asserts
that its formula has been used consistently by it and its
predecessor, the Franchise Tax Commissioner, 'since the

-l



Appeal s of E. B. Bishop and Hel en Bishop

adoption of the Personal Income Tax Act in 1935 and that a
uni form and | ong- st andi r_u% construction of a statute by the
officials charged with its admnistration is entitled to
?_reat wei ght unless shown to be clearly erroneous. Rich-
eld Ol Corporation v. Crawford, 39 Cal. 2d 729, 736;
Udd v. mcUdéigan30 Cal. 2d 463, 470; Nelson v. Dean, =~
7 Cal. 2d 873. 9-881; Whimlr@_l:lg.t_ﬂ%_m.&_ v, Califarnia

| oyment Commi ssion, 24 Cal. 2d 753, 756-757. In our
pinion the results obtained bg_ use of the fornula show the
ranchi se Tax Board's constructi

1<

TIONIMIN

on to be clearly erroneous.

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the Qpinion of the

Board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
therefor,

I T IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant to
Section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the
action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protests of E. B,

Bi shop and Helen Bishop to proposed assessments of additiona
ersonal income tax against each of themin the anpunt of
%622.05 for the year 1952 be, and the same hereby is nodified

as follows: that the tax credit allowed to Each Appellant
under Section 17976 (now Section 18001) of the Revenue and
Taxation Code for the year 1952 be increased in the anount of
$614.95 and that the anmounts of the deficiency assessnents be
adj usted accordingly; as so nodified said action is hereby
sust ai ned.

Done at Sacramento, California, this 7th day of My,
1958, by the State Board of Equalization.

George R, Reilly , Chairnman

J. H Quinn , Member
Paul R. Leake , Menber
Robert E. McDavid, Menber
, Menber
ATTEST: Dixwel | L. Pierce , Secretary




